LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 324. 681

No. 14, S.] [Published June 29, 1933.
CHAPTER 324.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) and to create subsection (2a)
of section 29.25 of the statutes, relating to the use of blinds for
game bird hunting.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Subsection (1) of section 29.25 of the statutes is
amended to read: (29.25) (1) No person shall hunt any game bird
between sunset and thirty minutes before sunrise of the following
morning; or by shooting it or at it from any boat, canoe, raft,
blind, contrivance or device in open water cxcept as otherwise
provided in this section, or from any boat or craft other than such
as are propelled by paddle, oars, or pole or with the use of more
than fifty decoys within, or any decoys beyond, two hundred feet
from the blind or covering in which the hunter is located, or with
any decoys left in the water unattended; or any game bird other
than wild geese and brant with the use of a rifle.

SecTioN 2. A new subsection is added to section 29.25 of the
statutes to read: (29.25) (2a) (a) In any of the waters of the
Mississippi river, the St. Croix river, Lake St. Croix, and Lake
Pepin, and their bays, bayous, and sloughs wherein they border
on the counties of St. Croix, Pierce, Buffalo and Pepin, and in
any of the inland lakes of these counties, it shall be lawful for any
person or persons to use blinds for the purpose of taking, catching,
killing, and shooting at wild ducks, wild geese, wild brant, or other
aquatic fowl, that are set, placed, or located not more than one
hundred feet from any shore line during the open season for such
game birds. Such blinds shall in all instances be securely anchored
to the place or spot where they are to be used.

(b) In any of the waters described in paragraph (a), it shall
be unlawful for any person or persons to occupy in any manner
any blind used for the purpose of hunting wild ducks, wild geese,
wild brant, or similar aquatic fowl before twenty minutes previous
to shooting time in the morning nor for a greater length of time
than twenty minutes after shooting time in the evening; nor shall
any person or persons use in said waters in any manner for the
purpose of hunting, taking, catching, killing, or shooting at wild
ducks, wild geese, wild brant, or other aquatic fowl any turtle-back
boat or any blind submerged under the water in any manner.
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SectioN 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.
Approved June 28, 1933.

No. 195, S.] [Published June 29, 1933.
CHAPTER 325.

AN ACT to repeal section 43.52 and to create subsection (17) of
section 60.18 of the statutes, relating to municipal bands.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SeEctroN 1. Section 43.52 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 2. A new subsection is added to section 60.18 of the
statutes to read: (60.18) (17) To provide for the organization,
equipment, and maintenance of a municipal band or for the em-
ployment of another band to give concerts and musical entertain-
ments in the town.

SectioN 3. This act shall not he construed as in any manner
interfering with the power of cities and villages to maintain or
employ bands, the legislature believing that a specific statute to
this effect is unnecessary in view of the general grants of power
to cities and villages.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 28, 1933.

No. 394, 5] [Published June 29, 1933.
CHAPTER 326.

AN ACT to create subsection (2) of section 20.205 of the stat-
utes, relating to forestry and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of 1Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.205 of the
statutes to read: (20.205) (2) On July 1, 1933, three hundred and
twenty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1934, three hundred and
twenty thousand dollars, for forestry administration, forest fire
prevention, and other forestry purposes. This appropriation shall
be released in such monthly amounts as the emergency board may
approve during the portion of these two fiscal years preceding the
collection of the tax for forestry purposes levied in subsection (2)



